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Planning & Development 
 

 
  AGENDA 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

May 30, 2018, 5:00 p.m. 

Council Chambers, City Hall 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER: 

 

2. ROLL CALL: 

 

3. PUBLIC HEARING: 

 

In Case ZBA 18-03, David Smith, 321 Charlotte Street, Alpena, MI 49707, is requesting a 
variance in the R-2 One-Family District to allow for the construction of a 1,200 sf (30’ x 
40’) detached garage 17.5 feet tall, for a total of 1440 SF of detached accessory structures, 
598 SF more than allowed and 2.5 feet taller than allowed. Article 3.11D,E 

 

4. NEW BUSINESS 

 

a. Approve minutes of March 28, 2018 meeting. 

 

5. COMMUNICATIONS: 

 

7. PUBLIC COMMENT: 

 

8. ADJOURNMENT 
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MEMORANDUM 
             
 
 TO:  Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
 FROM:  Adam Poll, Planning and Development Director 
 

SUBJECT: ZBA 18-03, David Smith, 321 Charlotte Street, Alpena, MI 49707 
   Findings of fact 
 
 DATE:  May 25, 2018 
             
 
In Case ZBA 18-02, David Smith, 321 Charlotte Street, Alpena, MI 49707, is requesting a 
variance in the R-2 One-Family District to allow for the construction of a 1,200 sf (30’ x 40’) 
detached garage 17.5 feet tall, for a total of 1440 SF of detached accessory structures, 598 SF 
more than allowed and 2.5 feet taller than allowed. Article 3.11D,E 
 
Property Address:         321 Charlotte Street 
 
To authorize a variance, the Board shall find that all of the following conditions are met: 
 

1. The need for the requested variance is due to unique circumstances or physical 

conditions of the property involved such as narrowness, shallowness, shape, water, 

or topography and is not due to the applicant’s personal or economic hardship. 

 

2. Strict compliance with the regulations governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, 

bulk or density would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for 

a permitted purpose, or would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome.  

 

3. Whether granting the requested variance would do substantial justice to the 

applicant as well as to other property owners in the district, or whether granting a 

lesser variance that requested would give substantial relief to the property owner 

and be more consistent with justice to other property owners.  

 

4.  The need for the variance was not created by the property owner or previous 

property owners (self-created).  

 
5. That the requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on the surrounding 

property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of the property in the 
neighborhood or zoning district and will not impair an adequate supply of light and 
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air to adjacent property, unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or 
increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, or in any other respect 
impair the public health, safety, comfort, morals, or welfare of the inhabitants of 
the City of Alpena. 

 
Staff evaluation of the five conditions relative to this petition is as follows: 
 
The applicant is proposing to construct a 30’ x 40’ (1,200 SF) detached garage on his property at 
321 Charlotte. He is also requesting a 17.5’ height, 2’ taller then allowed. The applicant 
currently has two detached accessory structures that are both 12’ x 20’ (240 SF). The applicant 
has indicated that one of these structures would be removed if the variance is granted, but 
indicated that the other structure is in good shape and he would request that it is kept on site, 
which would give him 1440 SF of accessory structures. The applicant has indicated the new 
building would be utilized to store his recreational vehicle and pontoon and indicated that the 
existing building would be utilized for the storage of lawn care equipment and other items of 
similar nature.  

 
The applicants home is 842 SF with a 320 SF attached garage for a total footprint of 1162 SF. 
The Zoning ordinance indicates that the combined area of all accessory structures on a zoning 
lot shall not exceed the ground floor area of the principal building or a maximum size of 1,200 
square feet.  

 
The applicant’s lot is a double lot and is 122’ wide and 140’ deep and if the variance request is 
approved as requested total coverage of the rear yard would not exceed 30%.  

 
The applicant has also requested a height variance allowing for a 17.5 height, 2.5 feet more 
then allowed. The applicant has indicated that this is need as he owns an RV which would not 
fit in a standard height garage, and if this variance is not granted he would have to store it 
outside.  

 
The applicants neighbors on Charlotte Street are zoned R-2 One-Family Residential and consist 
of single family homes, while the property to the abutting the rear of the property is zoned B-1 
Local business District and RM-2 Multiple Family Residential and are vacant. Height restrictions 
for the RM-2 district allow for the construction of buildings up to 6 stories by right, where the 
B-1 district restricts building height to 25 feet. R-2 districts allow building heights of 35 feet.  

 
1. The property is unique in that it is a double lot. The applicant purchased an adjoining lot 

and tied it to his giving the lot additional size.  The property is also unique in that it 
boarders both B-1 and RM-2 districts to the rear. In addition, the property is near the 
Alpena County fairgrounds that contain a number of tall agricultural buildings.  

 
2. Strict compliance to the regulations would allow the applicant to construct total 1162 SF 

of accessory buildings that do not exceed 15’ in height. If the new building is 
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constructed at this height the applicant could not fit his RV inside the structure. If the 
applicant removed both 12’ x 20’ existing accessory buildings an 1162 SF building could 
be constructed, although it would be an irregular size and most buildings are designed 
to be 30’ x 40’. If one of the 12’ x 20’ accessory structures is retained, the new building 
would be limited to 922 SF in size which the applicant indicated would not meet his 
needs.  

 
3. It would appear that granting a smaller variance that limits the total to 1,200 square feet 

of total square footage of detached accessory structures would allow the applicant to 
accomplish his goals. The Zoning Ordinance sets a limit of detached accessory structure 
to 1,200 SF, so many other residences have similar sized buildings. If the applicant needs 
the additional 240 SF he is requesting he could add it on to the existing attached garage. 
The request for the additional height would not appear to have a negative impact in the 
area as there are several other taller structures in the immediate area.   

 
4.  The variance as requested is created by the owner. Building the new 1,200 SF garage 

and keeping the existing 240 SF garage would exceed the total square footage allowed 
for detached accessory structures in the City. Granting a variance to allow a 1,200 SF of 
accessory structures may not be self-created as 30’ x 40’ is a much more common 
building size to construct the a the unique dimensions of an 1162 SF building.  

 
5.  The variance as requested could have an adverse effect on the area. Granting a variance 

to allow for accessory structures beyond 1,200 SF could set a precedence to allow for 
similar requests in the area.  The request for the additional height would not appear to 
have a negative impact in the area as there are several other taller structures in the 
immediate area 

 
In granting a variance, the Board may attach conditions regarding the location, character and 
other features of the proposed structure as it may deem reasonable in furtherance of the 
purpose of this Ordinance.  In granting a variance, the Board shall state the grounds upon which 
it justifies the granting of said variance.  



 

 

Existing garages and home at 321 Charlotte 

Existing Garages at 321 Charlotte 

ZBA Case No. 18-03 



 

 

Most affected neighbor at 1016 S Eleventh 

ZBA Case No. 18-03 

Fair grounds building visible from Charlotte 
























